



Andy Beshear
GOVERNOR

CABINET FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Eric Friedlander
SECRETARY

Melissa A. Moore, Director
Division of Regulated Child Care
Eastern Branch
455 Park Place, Suite 120A
Lexington, KY 40511

Adam Mather
INSPECTOR GENERAL

Phone: (859) 246-2301 Fax: (859) 246-2307
<https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/os/oig>

Inspection Report

Provider Name: Bright Future Child Enrichment Center	Provider Information	CLR No: L355983
Provider Address: 3410 Turkeyfoot Road, Erlanger, KY, 41018	Provider Type: LICENSED TYPE I	Capacity: 131
Owner(s): C-9, Inc.		Director(s): Blauvelt, Brianna Nicole

Inspection Type: Renewal Application	Inspection Information	Inspection No: 307003
Date Initiated: 04/20/2021 10:30 AM	Date Concluded: 04/20/2021 12:45 PM	
	No. of Children Present: 31	

Inspection Report	
Background Checks	In Compliance
Supervision	In Compliance
Staffing Requirements	In Compliance
General Administration	In Compliance
Director Requirements	In Compliance
Employee Records	In Compliance
Programming	In Compliance
Premises	Not In Compliance
580 - Floors, Walls, Ceilings	Not In Compliance
922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.	
(9) Floors, walls, and ceilings shall be smooth, in good repair, and constructed to be easily cleaned.	
Findings:	
General: Based on observation, the following was found:	
1. There were several areas of peeling/chipping paint on the left wall and the wall in the bathroom in the Threes classroom.	
2. There was peeling paint and water damage on the wall next to the toilet in the Fours classroom.	
3. There was an accumulation of dirty tape residue on the inside of the door to the Twos classroom.	
Hygienic Practices	In Compliance
First Aid/Medication	In Compliance

Inspection Report

Outdoor Play Area

Not In Compliance

760 - Fences

Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 4. Premises Requirements.

(23) Fences shall be:

- (a) Constructed of safe material;**
- (b) Stable; and**
- (c) In good condition.**

Findings:

General: Based on observation, it was found that the top horizontal metal pole of the fence on the School-age playground was bent and not connected to the chain-link material. This left a large gap and sharp metal edges of the chain-link material accessible to the children in care.

Equipment

Not In Compliance

815 - Toys/Furniture

Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 11. Toys and Furnishings.

(1) All toys and furniture contacted by a child shall be:

- (a) Kept clean and in good repair; and**
- (b) Free of peeling, flaking, or chalking paint.**

Findings:

General: Based on observation, there was an accumulation of dirty tape residue on the yellow shelf in the Twos classroom.

Transportation

In Compliance

Food Service/Food Program

In Compliance

Food Service

Not In Compliance

1050 - Bottles

Not In Compliance

922 KAR 2:120. Section 8. Kitchen Requirements.

(9) Bottles shall be:

- (a) Individually labeled;**
- (b) Promptly refrigerated;**
- (c) Covered while not in use; and**
- (d) Consumed within one (1) hour of being heated or removed from the refrigerator.**

Findings:

General: Based on observation, it was found that there was one bottle in the refrigerator in the Infant classroom that was not labeled with a child's name.

Children's Records

In Compliance

Written Documentation

In Compliance

Posted Documentation

In Compliance

Animals

In Compliance

Emergency Regulation

In Compliance

Signature of Provider/Representative

Title

Date